FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/1/2021 11:18 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99672-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON K.M.P., a minor child, by and through her natural mother and custodial parent, SARAH HALL PINHO, Respondents/Plaintiffs, v. BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF PUGET SOUND, and MICHAEL WAYNE SANCHEZ, an individual, Petitioner/Defendant. Court of Appeals No. 80293-3-I RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Richard L. Anderson, WSBA #25115 SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER

> 500 Central Building 810 Third Avenue Seattle, Washington 98104 (206) 622-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>	
I.	INTRODUCTION1		
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE		
III.	ARGUMENT5		
	A.	Petitioner's Reliance on <i>Leishman v. Ogden Murphy Wallace, PLLC</i> as Demonstrating a Conflict in Supreme Court Decisions is Misplaced	
	B.	The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict with <i>Richmond v. Thompson</i>	
	C.	Davis v. Cox Invalidated Attorney's Fees Under a Provision of RCW 4.24.500 that Was Not Utilized By the Trial or Appeals Court in This Case	
	D.	Sanchez Was Not Denied the Opportunity for Counsel, to Present Evidence, or to Be Present in Court	
IV.	REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES9		
V.	CONCLUSION10		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
In re Dep. of D.L.B., 186 Wn.2d 103, 376 P.3d 1099 (2016)
K.M.P. by and through Pinho v. Big Brother Big Sisters of Puget Sound, No. 80293-3-I at *8, 483 P.3d 119 (2021)
Leishman v. Odgen Murphy Wallace, PLLC, 196 Wn.2d 898, 479 P.3d 688 (2021)
Richmond v. Thompson, 130 Wn.2d 368, 922 P.2d 1343 (1996)
Samish Indian Nation v. Wash. Dep't of Licensing, 14 Wn. App. 2d 437, 471 P.3d 261 (2020)
Statutes RCW 1.12.050 6 RCW 4.24.500 8 RCW 4.24.510 passim RCW 4.24.525 8 RCW 26.44.060 6
Rules Civil Rule 11 3, 5 RAP 18.1(j) 9
